AGREEMENT TO TRANSFER A LEASE

This Agreement is made between the Assignor and the Assignee.

The Assignor assigns and the Assignee accepts such assignment subject to the conditions in this Agreement and the payment of the Consideration.

This Agreement comprises:

- (a) the Items Schedule;
- (b) the conditions;
- (c) any special Conditions
- (d) a copy of the lease which is the subject of this Agreement.

If there is any discrepancy between a part of this Agreement and any other part, the following descending order of precedence of the parts shall apply to resolve the discrepancy or inconsistency:

- (a) the copy of the lease;
- (b) Special conditions (if any);
- (c) Items Schedule;
- (d) Conditions.

Unless inconsistent with the content or the subject matter:

- (a) "Consideration" means the Consideration referred to in the Items Schedule.
- (b) "Items Schedule" means the schedule called Items Schedule in this Agreement;
- (c) "Lease" means the copy of the lease attached as Annexure A to this Agreement;
- (d) "Special Conditions" means any written conditions endorsed on or annexed to this form.

The Assignee acknowledges having received a copy of the Conditions and the Lease at the time of signing this Agreement.

The Assignee understands the nature and effect of the documents.

Schedule

Date this day 26 of February

2025

Item 1. Agent

N/A

Item 2. Assignor

Antonio Guiseppe Polga and Andrew James Polga

A: 65 Young Street, Ayr, QLD, 4807 and 74 MacMillan Street, Ayr QLD, 4807

Item 3. Assignor's Solicitor

Ruddy Tomlins & Baxer

A: 126 Young Street, Ayr, QLD 4807

E:

Item 4. Assignee

William Emanuel Camilleri

A: 3 Doncaster Way, Mount Louisa, QLD 4814

T: 0411 835 877

E:

Item 5. Assignee's Solicitor

BELLCO LAW

A: 272 STURT STREET, TOWNSVILLE QLD 4810

E: admin@bellcolaw.com.au

Item 6. Lessor

CPPA Limited ACN 104 561 560

Item 7. Lessor's Solicitors

MACKEY WALES LAW

A: 369 FLINDERS STREET, TOWNSVILLE QLD 4810

Item 8. Leased Property

LEASE NO 704351443 (LB ON SP102512)

Lot LB Pavia Drive, Nome Q 4816

Item 9. Title Ref of Parent Property

21374212

Item 10. Term of Lease

99 years

Item 11. Commencement Date

01/09/2000

Item 12. Expiry Date 31/08/2099 Item 13. Consideration \$70,000.00 Item 14. Deposit N/A Item 15. Included Chattels N/A Item 16. Excluded Fixtures N/A Item 17. Finance Date N/A Item 18. Financier N/A Item 19. Inspection Date N/A Item 20. Inspectors N/A Item 21. Completion Date 21 days from the date of this Agreement, subject to Lessor consent. Item 22. Place for Completion Mackey Wales Law

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

In this Agreement, unless the context or subject matter otherwise require:

(a) "Agreement" means this Agreement (including the Schedules), as it may later be amended or supplemented by the parties in writing;

(b) "Agreement Date" means the date that the last party signs this Agreement being the date inserted on the Schedule;

(c) "Australian Dollars", "\$" or "AUD\$" means the lawful currency of Australia;

(d) **"Balance Consideration"** means the amount of Consideration after deducting the Deposit and taking into consideration any necessary adjustments in accordance with Clause 2.3.

(e) "**Business Day**" means a day, not being a Saturday, Sunday or gazetted public holiday, on which banks are open for commercial business at the business day place specified as such in the Schedule and in the place or places where performance of a relevant Obligation is or is required to take place;

(f) "Consideration" means the Consideration referred to in the Item 13.

(g) "**Claim**" means, in relation to a person, a claim, demand, remedy, suit, injury, damage, loss, cost, liability, action, proceeding, right of action, claim for compensation or reimbursement or liability incurred by or to be made or recovered by or against the person, however arising and whether ascertained or unascertained, or immediate, future or contingent;

(h) "Deposit" means the Deposit referred to in the Item 14.

(i) "Lease" means the lease which is Annexure A to the Agreement.

(j) "Notice" means a written notice, consent, approval, direction, order or other communication;

(k) "Notice Address" means in respect of a party:

(i) the address or facsimile number specified as such in the applicable Item of the Schedule; or(ii) where a party gives Notice to all other parties or another address or facsimile number, the last address or facsimile number so notified;

(I) "**Obligation**" means any legal, equitable, contractual, statutory or other obligation, agreement, covenant, commitment, duty, undertaking or liability;

(m) "**Outgoings**" means any charges applicable to the Property payable by the Assignor under the Lease including, but not limited to, any general rates and other local authority charges, rent, outgoings and gate maintenance fee;

(n) "**Property**" means the Leased Property described in Item 8 of the Schedule and includes any improvements and included chattels;

(o) "**Right**" includes a legal, equitable, contractual, statutory or other right, power, authority, benefit, privilege, remedy, discretion or cause of action;

(p) "Term" means the term of the Lease described in Item 10.

(q) "Transfer" means the assignment and transfer of the Lease from the Assignor to the Assignee.

1.2 Interpretation

In the interpretation of this Agreement, unless the context or subject matter otherwise require:

(a) singular includes plural and vice versa;

(b) any gender includes every gender;

(c) a reference to a person includes corporations, trusts, associations, partnerships, a Government Authority, and other legal entities, and where necessary, include successor bodies;

(d) references to writing include printing, typing, facsimile and other means of representing or reproducing words, figures, drawings or symbols in a visible and tangible form, in English;

(e) references to signature and signing include due execution of a document by a corporation or other relevant entity;

(f) references to months mean calendar months;

(g) references to statutes include statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to and all regulations, orders-in-council, rules, by-laws and ordinances made under those statutes

(h) references to sections of statutes or terms defined in statutes refer to corresponding sections or defined terms in amended, consolidated or replacement statutes;

(i) headings and the table of contents are used for convenience only and are to be disregarded in the interpretation of this Agreement;

(j) where any word or phrase is given a defined meaning, another grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;

(k) each paragraph or sub-paragraph in a list is to be read independently from the others in the list;

(I) a reference to an agreement or document is to that agreement or document as amended, novated, supplemented or replaced from time to time; and

(m) a reference to a party includes that party's executors, administrators, substitutes, successors and permitted assigns.

2. TRANSFER CONDITIONS

2.1 Lessor's Consent

(a) Within 7 days of the date of this Agreement, the Assignor must apply to the Lessor for the Lessor's consent to the Transfer. The Assignee must within 7 days of a written notification promptly provide all assistance and information reasonably required by the Lessor for the giving of such consent.

(b) The parties acknowledge that the Lessor must only consent to the Transfer if all fees and costs payable under the lease have been paid and all parties (including the Lessor) have entered into a tripartite agreement regarding their respective obligations under the Transfer and the Lease.

(c) The Assignee agrees to pay the Lessor's legal fees and charges associated with the Transfer whether or not such tax invoice is made out to the Assignee, the Assignor or another person. The parties otherwise agree to pay their own legal fees associated with the Transfer. The Assignee will pay all duties relating to the Transfer incurred under the *Duties Act* and registration fees under the *Land Title Act*.

(d) The Assignee agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Lease and any other conditions that the Lessor may reasonably impose.

(e) The Assignee agrees to pay the Balance Consideration to the Assignor on the Completion Date in exchange for the Assignment documents correct for the purposes of registration. On the Completion Date, the Assignee must pay the Balance Consideration by Bank cheque as the Assignor directs. Despite any other provision of this Agreement, a reference to a "Bank cheque" in this clause:

(i) includes a cheque drawn by a building society or credit union on itself;

(ii) does not include a cheque drawn by a building society or credit union on a Bank;

and the Assignor is not obliged to accept a cheque referred to in clause (d)(i) on the Completion Date.

2.2 Consideration

(a) Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, the Consideration includes any GST payable on the supply of the Property to the Assignee. The reference to GST in the agreement is the same as any reference to GST in *The New Tax System (Goods and Services) Act.*

(b) The Assignee must pay the Deposit to the Agent at the times shown in the Schedule. The agent will hold the Deposit until a party becomes entitled to it.

(c) The Assignee will be in default if it:

- (i) does not pay the Deposit when required;
- (ii) pays the Deposit by post-dated cheque; or

(iii) pays the Deposit by cheque which is dishonoured on presentation

2.3 Adjustments to Balance Purchase Price

(1) The Assignor is liable for Outgoings up to and including the Completion Date. The Assignee is liable for Outgoings after the Completion Date.

- (2) Outgoings for periods including the Completion Date must be adjusted:
- (a) for those paid, on the amount paid;
- (b) for those assessed but unpaid, on the amount payable (excluding any discount); and
- (c) for those not assessed:
 - (i) on the amount the relevant authority advises will be assessed (excluding any discount); or

(ii) if no advice on the assessment to be made is available, on the amount of the latest assessment (excluding any discount).

2.4 Completion - Time and Date

(1) Completion must occur between 10am and 5pm on the Completion Date.

(2) If the parties do not agree on where Completion is to occur, it must take place at the office of a solicitor or Financial Institution nominated by the Assignor, or, if the Assignor does not make a nomination, at the land registry office in or nearest to the Assignor's address.

2.5 Documents and Keys at Completion

(1) In exchange for payment of the Balance Consideration, the Assignor must deliver to the Assignee at Completion:

(a) the original lease (if available);

(b) assignment of lease executed by the Assignee and Assignor and approved by the Lessor;

(c)any instrument of title for the Land required to register the Transfer to the Assignee;

(d) keys, codes or devices in the Assignor's possession or control for all locks and security systems on the Property.

(2) If the instrument of title for the Property also relates to other land, the Assignor need not deliver it to the Assignee, but the Assignor must make arrangements satisfactory to the Assignee to produce it for registration of the transfer

2.6 Not Used

2.7 Assignee's Default

(1) If the Assignee fails to comply with any provision of this Agreement, the Assignor may affirm or terminate this Agreement.

(2) If the Assignor affirms this Agreement under clause 2.7(1), it may sue the Assignee for:

(a) damages;

- (b) specific performance; or
- (c) damages and specific performance.
- (3) If the Assignor terminates this Agreement under clause 2.7 (1) it may do all or any of the following:
- (a) resume possession of the Property;
- (b) forfeit the Deposit and interest earned on its investment;
- (c) sue the Assignee for damages;
- (d) resell the Property.
- (4) The Assignor may recover from the Assignee as liquidated damages:
- (a) any deficiency in price on a retransfer; and

(b) its expenses connected with this Agreement, any repossession, any failed attempt to resell, and the re-transfer;

provided the retransfer settles within 2 years of termination of this Agreement. Any profit on a retransfer belongs to the Assignor.

(5) The Assignor may claim damages for any loss it suffers as a result of the Assignee's default, including its legal costs on a solicitor and own client basis and the cost of any work or expenditure under clause 2.7

2.8 Interest on Late Payments

(1) Without affecting the Assignor's other rights, if any money payable by the Assignee under this Agreement is not paid when due, the Assignee must pay the Assignor at Completion interest on that money calculated at the 12% per annum from the due date for payment until payment is made

(2) The Assignor may recover that interest from the Assignee as liquidated damages.

(3) Any judgment for money payable under this Agreement will bear interest from the date of judgment to the date of payment and the provisions of this clause 2.8 apply to calculation of that interest.

3. Not Used

4. FINANCE

(a) If the "Finance Date" and "Financier" is completed in the Schedule of this Agreement then this Agreement is conditional on the Assignee obtaining approval of a loan from any bank or financial institution by the Finance Date on terms satisfactory to the Assignee. The Assignee is to take all reasonable step to obtain approval.

(b) The Assignee must give notice to the Assignor that:

- (i) Approval has not been obtained by 5pm on the Finance Date and the Assignee terminates the Agreement; or
- (ii) The finance condition has been either satisfied or waived by the Assignee.

(c) The Assignor may terminate this Agreement by notice to the Assignee if notice is not given under clause 4(b).

(d) The Assignor's right under clause 4(c) is subject to the Assignee's continuing right to terminate this Agreement under clause 4(b)(i), or waive the benefit of clause 4 by giving notice to the Assignor of the waiver.

5. BUILDING AND PEST INSPECTION

(a) This Agreement is conditional upon the Assignee obtaining a written building report from a building inspector and a written pest report from a pest inspector (which may be a single report) on the Property by the Inspection Date on terms satisfactory to the Assignee. The Assignee must take all reasonable steps to obtain the reports (subject to the right of the Assignee to elect to obtain only one of the reports.

(b) The Assignee must give notice to the Assignor that:

- (i) A satisfactory inspector's report under clause 5(a) has not been obtained by the Inspection Date and the Assignee terminates this Agreement. The Assignee must act reasonably; or
- (ii) Clause 5(a) has been either satisfied or waived by the Assignee

(c) If the Assignee terminates this Agreement and the Assignor asks the Assignee for a copy of the building and pest reports, the Assignee must give a copy of each report to the Assignor without delay.

(d) The Assignor may terminate this Agreement by notice to the Assignee if the notice is not given under clause 5(b) by 5.00pm on the Inspection Date. This is the Assignor's only remedy for the Assignee's failure to give notice.

(e) The Assignor's right under clause 5(d) is subject to the Assignee's continuing right to terminate this Agreement under clause 5.2(b)(i) or waive the benefit of this clause 5 by giving written notice to the Assignor of the waiver.

(f) If required under the Queensland Building Services Authority Act 1991, an inspector referred to in clause 5(a) must hold a current licence under that Act.

6. NOTICES

6.1 Form of Notices

Notices given under this Agreement shall be: (a) in writing;

- (b) signed by the party giving the Notice or its Authorised Representative; and
- (c) addressed to the Notice Address of the person to whom it is to be given.

6.2 Method and address for giving Notices

Notices must be either:

- (a) delivered by hand;
- (b) posted by registered mail; or
- (c) transmitted by facsimile,
- (d) to the Notice Address of the person receiving the Notice.

6.3 Time of receipt

A Notice given to a person in accordance with this Agreement is deemed to have been given and received if:

(a) delivered, on the day of delivery if delivered before 5.00pm on a Business Day, otherwise on the next Business Day;

(b) posted by pre-paid security mail or certified mail, on the second day after the day on which the Notice was accepted by the post office from the party sending the Notice; or

(c) transmitted by facsimile:

(d) the transmission report states that it was sent in full and without error; and

(e) no objection is received from the recipient, on the day of transmission if that report states that the transmission was completed before 5.00pm on a Business Day, otherwise the next Business Day.

7. PROPER LAW, JURISDICTION

7.1 Choice of Law

This Agreement is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Queensland.

7.2 Jurisdiction

Actions, suits or proceedings relating in any way to this Agreement or documents or dealings contemplated by it, may be instituted, heard and determined in a court of competent jurisdiction in Queensland.

7.3 Submission to jurisdiction

Each party irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of such court for the purpose of any such action, suit or proceeding

8. GENERAL PROVISIONS

8.1 Variations

No variation of this Agreement nor consent to a departure by a party from a provision, shall be of effect unless it is in writing, signed by the parties or (in the case of a waiver) by the party giving it. Any such variation or consent shall be effective only to the extent to or for which it may be made or given.

8.2 Waiver

The non-exercise of or delay in exercising a Right of a party shall not operate as a waiver of that Right, nor does a single exercise of a Right preclude another exercise of it or the exercise of other Rights. A Right may only be waived by Notice, signed by the party (or its Authorised Representative) to be bound by the waiver.

8.3 Further Assurances

Each party to this Agreement shall do all things and sign, execute and deliver all deeds and other documents as may be legally necessary or reasonably required of it by Notice from another party to carry out and give effect to the terms and intentions of this Agreement and to perfect, protect and preserve the Rights of the other parties to this Agreement

8.4 Liability of Parties

If a party consists of more than one person:

(a) an Obligation of those parties is a joint Obligation of all of them and a several Obligation of each of them;

(b) a Right given to those parties is a Right given jointly and severally to each of them, and if exercised by one of them, is deemed to be exercised jointly; and

(c) a representation, warranty or undertaking made by those parties is made by each of them.

8.5 Counterparts

This Agreement may be signed or executed in a number of counterparts, with the same effect as if the signatures to or execution of each counterpart were on the same instrument.

8.6 Warranty of authority

Each person signing this Agreement:

(a) as attorney, by so doing, warrants to the other parties that, as at the date of signing, the signatory has not received notice or information of the revocation of the power of attorney appointing that person; and

(b) as an Authorised Representative, agent or trustee of a party, warrants to the other parties, that, as at the date of signing, the signatory has full authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of that party.

8.7 Severability

This Agreement shall, so far as possible, be interpreted and construed so as not to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, but if a provision, on its true interpretation or construction is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable:

(a) that provision shall, so far as possible, be read down to the extent that it may be necessary to ensure that it is not illegal, invalid or unenforceable and as may be reasonable in all the circumstances so as to give it a valid operation; or

(b) if the provision or part of it cannot effectively be read down, that provision or part of it shall be deemed to be void and severable and the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired and shall continue notwithstanding that illegality, invalidity or unenforceability.

8.8 Effect of the Agreement

(a) This agreement comprises that whole of the agreement between the parties and no earlier representation or agreement, whether oral of or in writing, in relation to any matter dealt with in this agreement will have any effect from the date of this Agreement.

(b) This Agreement may not be varied in any way except with the written consent of all the parties.

8.9 Time of the Essence

(a) In all cases, time shall be of the essence in respect of this Agreement

EXECUTED as an agreement.

The agreement may be subject to a 5 business day statutory cooling-off period. A termination penalty of 0.25% of the purchase price applies if the Assignee terminates the agreement during the statutory cooling-off period. It is recommended the Assignee obtain an independent property valuation and independent legal advice about the agreement and his or her coolingoff rights, before signing

Signed by Andrew James Polga, as assignor in the presence of:

MKelly Signature of witness

Signature

MELISSA MARGARET KELLY Name of witness

Signed by Antonio Guiseppe Polga as assignor in the presence of:

Signature of witness

Name of witness

Signature

MELISSA MARGARET KELLY

Signed by William Emanuel Camilleri as assignee in the presence of:

-Signed by: William Emaktal2 Pamilleri -88122486B60B4B7..

Signature of witness

Name of witness

Signature

Annexure A

1. Lease

The Assignee acknowledges that this Agreement is for the purchase of a lease interest in the Leased Property described in Item 8 of the Schedule and the parties agree that the Lease contained in "Annexure A" forms part of this Agreement

2. Share in CPPA Limited

a) The Parties acknowledge and agree that it is a requirement that the Assignor is a shareholder of CPPA Limited ACN 104 561 560.

b) The Assignor is the current owner of one (1) share in CPPA Limited ACN 104 561 560, valued at \$1.00;

c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Assignee will on the Settlement Date pay to the Assignor, in additional to the Balance Consideration, the amount of \$1.00 for the Assignor's share. The Assignor will, in exchange for this payment, deliver to the Assignee a duly executed share transfer form.

3. Fees at Settlement

a) The Assignor agrees to pay the Lessor's legal fees and charges associated with the Transfer of Lease whether or not such tax invoice is made out to the Assignee, Assignor or another person. The Assignor acknowledges that these fees are approximately \$935.00 (including GST). The parties otherwise agree to pay their own legal fees associated with this Agreement. The Assignee will pay all duties relating to the Transfer incurred under the Duties Act and registration fees under the Land Title Act.

b) The parties agree that the gate fee paid by the Assignors for the period 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 is considered an outgoing for the purposes of this Agreement and is adjustable at Completion.

4. Permitted use of property

The Assignee warrants to the Assignor that it is aware that under the Lease:

i. The Leased Property is only permitted to be used for non-permanent residential purposes relating to recreational fishing;

ii. The Assignee acknowledges that "non-permanent residential purposes" means that the Leased Property may only be occupied for residential purposes for:

- 1) A maximum of two hundred (200) nights in any calendar year; and
- 2) No more than forty consecutive nights in any calendar year



		96 ⁻				
FORM 7 Version 4 Land Title Act 1994 and Land Act 1994		LEASE/SUB LEASE			QUEENSLAND LAND REGISTRY Page 1 of 5	
Lanu	The Act 1994 and Land Act 1994			F		
	Dealing No.		Star	np Duty Imprint		
			Ge the days	imp Duty Paid \$ NIL		
			Gn the Amount	of \$ Duty Code L		
		* <u>-</u>	NUPLIC	ATE	=145	
			TIA XXXXXX T	Tansaction Number 19/20		
			Signed: ///	TO A K 1	10	
			1	101 201 31	2-1	
			<i>V</i>	and the second		
1.	Lessor			address & phone number	Lodger Code	
Cleveland Palms Management Limited		A.C.N. 077 759 098	Savage and Si PO Box 2032	tout	005	
			TOWNSVILLE QLD 4810		000	
			Ph: (07) 4772	3411		
2.	Description of Lot	County	Parish	Title Re	ference	
	Lot 1 on Registered Plan 745347	Elphinstone	Beor	213742	12	
3.	Lessee Given names	Surname/Company name	and number	(include tenancy if more than	one)	
	Antonio Guiseppe	POLGA				
	Andrew James	POLGA				
4.	Interest being leased					
	Fee Simple					
5.	Description of premises being leased	d	5) []			
	Lot LB on SP102512					
6.	Term of lease	7.	Rental/Conside	ration		
	Commencement date: 01/09/2000		In first rental year the sum of Sixteen Thousand,			
	*Expiry date: 31/08/2099			and Fifty Dollars (\$16,750.		
	**Options on page		whole of the rent	al payable in advance and	l is in	
	*not required for leases in a retirement village **insert nil if no option		addition to the amount referred to in Clause 1 of Schedule			
8.	Grant/Execution					
	e Lessor leases the premises described in I conditions contained in:- #the attached		or the term stated i	n item 6 subject to the cov	venants	
#*c	lelete inapplicable words					
Wit	nessing Officer	Execution Da	te	Lessor's	Signature	
	signatu	ire 1919100	b	TAN UMITED		
	full nar	ne	1	TO		
as p	er Schedule 1 of Land Title Act 1994 (eg Legal Pra	ation actitioner, JP, C.Dec)				
9.	Acceptance			Carra + J		
The	e lessee accepts the lease and acknowle	dges the amount payat	ole or other conside	erations for the lease.		
Wit	nessing Office	Execution Da		Lessee's	Signature	
	ALAN DOLCHAS PARTEN full nan				$\bigcap $	

19 1912000 as per Schedule 1 of Land Title Act 1994 (eg Legal Practitioner, JP, C.Dec)

17

ſ

-

SCHEDULE

Title Reference 21374212

- 1. The Lessee shall be entitled to exclusive use and occupation by way of lease of Lot LB in the leasehold subdivision known as 'Cleveland Palms', situated at Oolbin, Alligator Creek, near Townsville, for a period of ninety-nine (99) years from the 1st September,2000 at an Annual Rental of One Peppercorn.
- 2. The Lessee Covenants as follows:
 - a. to properly maintain the Land and any buildings erected on the Land in a clean, tidy and presentable condition;
 - b. not to allow third parties to be concerned or have an interest in the lot (either directly or indirectly) without the prior consent of the Company;
 - c. not to carry on any business or other commercial activity or undertaking on the lot;
 - d. not to interfere with the quiet enjoyment of other lot owners;
 - e. to comply with any directions, by-laws, rules or regulations governing the use or enjoyment of the lot as may be determined by the Leaseholders Association and approved by the Company;
 - f. to pay the annual and any other levies or charges as directed by the Company within fourteen (14) days of receipt thereof;
 - g. not engage in any activity whether on the lot or otherwise which will have a detrimental effect upon the amenity of the area and quiet enjoyment of other lot owners;
 - h. to agree to be bound by any agreements entered into by the Company with the Local Authority or any other government institution;
 - i. to be bound by all building requirements, by-laws and policies of the Townsville City Council;
 - j. not to sub-let or assign or otherwise part with the possession or ownership of the lot:
 - k. in the event of sale to notify the Lessor prior to any settlement.
 - I. to comply with the Lessors reasonable administrative and other disposal requirements at or prior to settlement of any sale.

3. PERMITTED USE

The Lessee shall not use or permit or suffer the demised premises or any part thereof to be used or occupied for any purpose whatsoever other than as non-permanent residential accommodation for recreational purposes as herein provided.

4. USAGE OF DEMISED PREMISES

The lessee covenants and agrees with the Lessor as follows:-

4.1 Not without the previous consent in writing of the Lessor to erect install or set up Or suffer to be erected installed or set up any erection or building (including the installation of a (Gough's Plastic hybrid system similar hybrid system) on or upon the demised premises or any part thereof not to carry out structural alterations or additions or amendments to the demises premises or any part thereof. The consent of the Lessor shall not be unreasonable, arbitrarily or capriciously withheld provided the following conditions are compiled with:

SCHEDULE

Title Reference 21374212

- 4.1.1 a full set of the proposed plans in relation thereto are submitted to the Lessor and approved in writing by the Lessor;
- 4.1.2 Any Building Works are to be assessed and approved in accordance with the provisions of the Integrated Planning Act 1997.
- 4.1.3 such plans comply with the requirements of the Building Act 1975 (as amended) in all respects including set backs from boundaries and of all other acts, regulations and requirements applicable thereto;
- 4.1.4 all work contemplated by such plans to be approved and inspected by the Townsville City Council and the Lessee shall produce to the Lessor a final Certificate from the Townsville City Council (but only if the said Council shall agree to issue such Certificate) certifying that any such works have been effected and completed in accordance with plans approved by the Townsville City Council; the lessee indicates a preference for Council certification as distinct from a private certifier under the Integrated Planning Act 1997.
- 4.1.5 the maximum aggregate floor area of all buildings erected on the demised premises shall be 100 square metres provided that the aggregated floor area of any buildings to be erected on the demised premises and which are intended for occupation shall not be less than 48 square metres and shall not be more than 70 square metres and the aggregate area of any habitable rooms, as defined in the Building Act 1975 (as amended) in such buildings shall be not less than 30 square metres and shall be not more than 50 square metres;
- 4.1.6 Not without the previous consent in writing of the Lessor (which consent the Lessor may in its absolute discretion withhold) to bring upon or erect or suffer to be brought upon the demised premises any temporary dwelling (whether caravan or tent or any other form of temporary dwelling) provided however that such consent shall not be unreasonably withhold by the Lessor for a reasonable period during the erection of any dwelling pursuant to the provisions of the preceding sub-clause hereof and provided further that the requirements and directions of the Townsville City Council are at all times complied with in relation to any such temporary dwelling.
- 4.1.7 The demised premises shall be occupied only by the Lessee (which reference in the case of a corporation shall be construed for the purpose of this sub-clause as if the directors of that corporation were the Lessee) and the family of the Lessee and invited guests of the Lessee for residential purposes and for a maximum period of two hundred (200) nights in any calendar year of the term hereof and for no more than forty (40) consecutive nights in any calendar year.
- 4.1.8 Not to do or cause to be done anything which might bring the demised premises or the land into disrepute or to use the demised premises or any part thereof or suffer the same to be used at any time for any immoral or illegal or noisy offensive or dangerous pursuit or purpose or to do anything whatsoever on the demised premises or any part thereof which may be or become a nuisance annoyance disturbance or danger to the Lessor or any other Lessees of the land or to the owners or occupiers of any adjoining properties or premises.
- 4.1.9 Not to inscribe write or affix either on the demised premises or any part thereof any writing lettering sign-board plate-name placard or notice without the same having been previously approved in writing by the Lessor or the Lessor's agent if any, such approval to be in the absolute discretion of the Lessor.

SCHEDULE

Title Reference 21374212

- 4.1.10 Not to obstruct any part of the common area nor use the same for any purpose other than for ingress and egress to and from the demised premises or for such other use as may be designated for any particular part of the common area from time to time by the Lessor.
- 4.1.11 Not to keep any rubbish or waste products on the demised premises except in suitable receptacles in the areas set aside for the purpose in or about the demised premises and not to throw nor permit to be thrown any rubbish or other article from the demised premises and at all times during the term to kept the demised premises in a clean and tidy condition. In order to facilitate the garbage collection and disposal on the part of the Lessor to be provided and arranged, the Lessee shall comply with all reasonable directions from the Lessor from time to time in regard to the placing of such garbage for collection and disposal.
- 4.1.12 Not to keep any animals on the demised premises except domestic animals as defined in the Town Plan of the said Council from time to time which are permitted only during such periods as the demised premises are occupied in accordance with the provisions of Clause 4.1.7 hereof.
- 4.1.13 During the continuance of the Lease to observe perform and fulfil all the requirements of the Local Government Acts and all other Acts of Parliament of the Commonwealth of Australia or of the State of Queensland and of all by-laws ordinances and regulations of any Authority constituted under such Acts or any of them now or at any time or from time to time hereafter affecting the demised premises.
- 4.1.14 At the end or sooner determination of the said term quietly to surrender and yield up to the Lessor or as the Lessor may direct the demised premises in such good and substantial repair and condition in all things as shall be in accordance with the covenants and conditions on the part of the lessee herein contained. The Lessee shall also surrender and yield up to the Lessor or as the lessor may direct all keys to the demised premises or any part thereof (including but not limited to keys to gates providing access to the land and/or the demised premises) and including all keys made by the Lessee therefor and any keys provided by the Lessor to the Lessee and any copies of such keys made by the Lessee for access through the common area to the demised premises by way of the security gated placed at the entrance to the land.
- 4.1.15 Not to permit anything to be done on the demised premises or bring or keep thereon anything which conflicts with any laws or regulations relating to fire health or otherwise or with provisions conditions or regulations of any Fire Brigade board or fire or other policy of insurance in respect of the whole or any part of the demised premises or which conflicts with any laws ordinances of any Local Authority or of any works water supply or sewerage authority or the health Authorities, Factories department or any other statutory authorities.
- 4.1.16 Not to damage or obstruct in any way any improvements on the common area including improvements which the Lessee is entitled to use and at the lessee's own costs and expense to repair any such damage and /or remove any such obstruction immediately after any such occurrence and to use or allow to be used the said common area improvements only for the purpose for which they are intended.
- 4.1.17 Not without the Lessor's written consent first had and obtained use any method of heating or lighting in the demised premises other than by gas or electric current suppled through meters as already installed or which may hereafter be installed by or with the consent of the Lessor and the Lease shall keep repair and maintain all gas and electricity fittings and wirings in good order and condition.

SCHEDULE

Title Reference 21374212

4.1.18 Not to trespass or otherwise enter upon any private lands adjoining the land.

- 4.1.19 The Lessee will at all times observe and comply with the rules and regulations (not inconsistent with the provisions hereof) promulgated by the Lessor from time to time for or in relation to the orderly management, maintenance, care and use of the land. The Lessee acknowledges and admits that failure by the Lessee to keep any such rules and regulations shall constitute a breach of the covenants agreements conditions and restrictions of this Lease.
- 4.1.20 The lessee shall not commence to reside in any building erected on the land until the Lessee has provided and erected:
 - 4.1.20.1 a water tank of not less than 500 litres capacity for collection of rain water and connected same to a roof gutter supply;
 - 4.1.20.2 a water tank of not less than at least 500 litres capacity for non-potable water;
- 4.1.21 The Lessee shall at all times ensure that the water tanks referred to in the preceding sub-clause are maintained in good and working order and condition and replaced or repaired as necessary.
- 4.1.22 Any building erected on the demised premises shall be serviced by a Gough Plastics hybrid system (or similar hybrid system) for the treatment of black waste and grey water and all effluent and sullage water shall be disposed of within the subject land to the satisfaction of and by a method approved be the lessor and the Townsville City council.

5. The Lessor Covenants that the Lessee observing and performing the several covenants conditions and stipulations contained herein, shall peaceable and quietly enjoy the said leasehold area without any disturbance, interruption, or eviction (provided however that nothing herein will make the Lessor liable for any conduct of any other Lessee), and that the Lessee shall have ingress and egress to the said subdivision area, and shall enjoy use and availability of the common areas and common facilities with other lessees.

6. The Lessee may mortgage his Lease to any lender.

7. The lessee acknowledges that the local Authority is not responsible for the provision of any services, including principally roadworks, electricity, sewerage, refuse removal, or water supply to the subdivision area.

8. At the expiration of the term hereof the Lessee shall be entitled to renewal of this lease on the same terms and conditions as are contained herein. The Lessor acknowledges that the Lessee has the right of perpetual occupancy by virtue of this renewal option, should the Lessee decide to exercise the option. Notice of exercise of the option may be advised to the Lessor verbally or in writing, or by any means which effectively coveys the Lessee's intent to the Lessor.

In any event the Lessor will renew the lease unless advised in writing by the Lessee that the option is not to be exercised.

9. This lease being for period in excess of five years is subject to the consent of the Townsville City Council.











